

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS -- DISTRICT IV
Consolidated Case Nos. 16 AP 2503 and 17 AP 0013
Dane County Case Nos. 16 CV 008 and 16 CV 350**

**ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC., and
ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,**

Appeal No. 2016-AP-2503

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

**DANE COUNTY, DANE COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS, DANE COUNTY ZONING AND
LAND REGULATION COMMITTEE, and
ROGER LANE, in his official capacity as the
Dane County Zoning Administrator,**

Respondents-Appellants.

**ROBERT and HEIDI CAMPBELL, KEITH and
TRISHA REOPELLE, JAMES and JAN HOLMES,
and TIM JENSEN,**

Appeal No. 2017-AP-0013

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC.,
ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
and ENBRIDGE ENERGY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP WISCONSIN,**

Defendants-Respondents.

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT DATED NOVEMBER 11, 2016,
ENTERED IN THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, BRANCH 17,
THE HONORABLE PETER ANDERSON, PRESIDING**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS
ROBERT and HEIDI CAMPBELL,
KEITH and TRISHA REOPELLE,
JAMES and JAN HOLMES and TIM JENSEN**

Patricia Hammel
Herrick & Kasdorf LLP
16 N. Carroll Street #500
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 257-1369
State Bar No. 1019166

Thomas R. Burney
Law Office of Thomas R. Burney LLC
40 Brink Street
Crystal Lake, Illinois 60014
(815) 459-8800
Illinois State Bar No. 20522
Appearing pro hac vice

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs-Appellants, Robert and Heidi Campbell, Keith and Trisha Reopelle, James and Jan Holmes and Tim Jensen.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE REMOVED THE INSURANCE CONDITIONS FROM ENBRIDGE'S CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AS THE BUDGET BILL DID NOT COMPEL THEIR REMOVAL3

II. CAMPBELLS WERE SPECIFICALLY DEEMED FULL PARTIES TO THE CONSOLIDATED PROCEEDINGS BELOW OVER ENBRIDGE'S OBJECTION3

III. THERE IS NOTHING IN THE RECORD SHOWING THAT EITHER THE ZONING COMMITTEE OR THE COUNTY BOARD FOUND THAT ENBRIDGE HAD SECURED SUDDEN AND ACCIDENTAL INSURANCE.....5

 A. Plaintiffs Never Admitted That They Were Barred From Enforcing the Insurance Requirements or That Enbridge Had The Type of Insurance Required to Prohibit Enforcement6

 B. The Insurance Expert Did Not Testify That Enbridge Had Sudden and Accidental Insurance7

 C. The Corporation Counsel's Opinion is Not a "Finding" and Not Entitled to Any Weight10

IV. THE CAMPBELLS SHOULD NOT BE BARRED FOR FAILING TO APPEAL THE PURPORTED COUNTY DECISION FINDING THAT ENBRIDGE HAD SUDDEN AND ACCIDENTAL INSURANCE BECAUSE THERE NEVER WAS SUCH A DECISION10

V. THE BUDGET BILL AND THE CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT ARE CONTINUING DUTIES11

VI. ENBRIDGE FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF.....13

VII. CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC FILING18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Rock Tenn Co. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm 'n</i> , 2011 WI App 93, 334 Wis. 2d 750, 799 N.W.2d 904	11
<i>State ex rel. Morehouse v. Hunt</i> , 235 Wis. 358, 367, 291 N.W. 745, 749, (1940)	13
<i>Town of Cedarburg v. Shewczyk</i> , 2003 WI App 10, 259 Wis. 2d 818, 830, 656 N.W.2d 491	6
<i>Zellner v. Herrick</i> , 2009 WI 80, ¶22, 319 Wis. 2d 532 at 541, 770 N.W.2d 305.....	5

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. §59.69(11)	6
Wisc. Stat. §59.70(25)	1, 3, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Super Amendment to the State Budget, Joint Finance Committee Motion 999, at p. 18, ¶55, to 2015 Senate Bill 22 ("Budget Bill")	1-13
Dane County Ordinances §10.255(m)	12
Dane County Ordinances §10.255(2) (b) and (2)(j)	10
